aggregate principal amount of £34.4 million and £20.8 million respectively.

As a direct result of the 27 June 2016 downgrade of the UK’s Long-term Issuer Default Rating (IDR) in line with the downgrading of

UK Sovereign, Annington Finance No.1 plc 8% secured bonds due 2021 have been downgraded from AA+ to AA with a negative

outlook. This does not reflect any changes in the Group or performance against covenants by the Group.

33. TRANSITION TO FRS 102

This is the first year that the Group and Company has presented its results under FRS 102. The last financial statements prepared

under the previous UK GAAP were for the year ended 31 March 2015. The date of transition to FRS 102 was 1 April 2014. Set out

opposite are the changes in accounting policies which reconcile the profit and loss for the financial year ended 31 March 2015 and

the total equity as at 1 April 2014 and 31 March 2015 between UK GAAP as previously reported and FRS 102.

RESTATED
CONSOLIDATED
BALANCE SHEET

At 1 April 2014
£’000

At 31 March 2015
£’000

Note

As
previously

stated

Effect of

transition

FRS 102
(as

restated)

As
previously

stated

Effect of

transition

FRS 102
(as

restated)
Fixed Assets

Tangible assets 183 - 183 112 - 112

Investment properties 5,383,889 - 5,383,889 6,062,569 - 6,062,569

5,384,072 - 5,384,072 6,062,681 - 6,062,681

Investment In
Joint Ventures

Share of gross assets 24,562 - 24,562 38,400 - 38,400

Share of gross liabilities (14,695) - (14,695) (22,013) - (22,013)

Share Of Net Assets 9,867 - 9,867 16,387 - 16,387

Loans 6,091 - 6,091 12,768 - 12,768

15,958 - 15,958 29,155 - 29,155

5,400,030 - 5,400,030 6,091,836 - 6,091,836

Current Assets

Debtors 582 - 582 795 - 795

Investments 65,955 - 65,955 32,504 - 32,504

Cash at bank and in hand 81,656 - 81,656 84,127 - 84,127

148,193 - 148,193 117,426 - 117,426

Creditors: Amounts falling
due within one year A (166,007) (54) (166,061) (146,121) (69) (146,190)

Net Current Liabilities (17,814) (54) (17,868) (28,695) (69) (28,764)

Total Assets Less
Current Liabilities 5,382,216 (54) 5,382,162 6,063,141 (69) 6,063,072

Creditors: Amounts falling
due after more than one year (2,893,299) - (2,893,299) (2,936,858) - (2,936,858)

Provisions for liabilities B (34,811) (565,525) (600,336) (37,872) (689,256) (727,128)

Net Assets 2,454,106 (565,579) 1,888,527 3,088,411 (689,325) 2,399,086

Capital And Reserves

Called up share capital 84,756 - 84,756 84,756 - 84,756

Merger reserve (10,000) - (10,000) (10,000) - (10,000)

Revaluation reserve C 2,942,256 (2,942,256) - 3,648,280 (3,648,280) -

Retained earnings
(previously profit and
loss account)

C (562,906) 2,376,677 1,813,771 (634,625) 2,958,955 2,324,330

Shareholder’s Funds 2,454,106 (565,579) 1,888,527 3,088,411 (689,325) 2,399,086

93

Annington Limited - Annual Report and Accounts 2016

92 Notes to the Financial Statements

33. TRANSITION TO FRS 102 (continued)

RESTATED COMPANY
BALANCE SHEET

At 1 April 2014
£’000

At 31 March 2015
£’000

Note

As
Previously

stated

Effect of

transition

FRS 102
(as

restated)

As
Previously

stated

Effect of

transition

FRS 102
(as

restated)
Fixed Assets

Investments D 2,454,106 (1,138,406) 1,315,700 3,088,411 (1,104,011) 1,984,400

Creditors: Amounts falling
due within one year (91) - (91) (166) - (166)

Total Assets Less
Current Liabilities 2,454,015 (1,138,406) 1,315,609 3,088,245 (1,104,011) 1,984,234

Net Assets 2,454,015 (1,138,406) 1,315,609 3,088,245 (1,104,011) 1,984,234

Capital And Reserves

Called up share capital 84,756 - 84,756 84,756 - 84,756

Revaluation reserve D 2,369,350 (2,369,350) - 3,003,655 (3,003,655) -

Retained earnings
(previously profit and
loss account)

D (91) 1,230,944 1,230,853 (166) 1,899,644 1,899,478

Shareholder’s Funds 2,454,015 (1,138,406) 1,315,609 3,088,245 (1,104,011) 1,984,234

RESTATED CONSOLIDATED
INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 MARCH 2015

Note
31 March 2015

£’000

Original loss on ordinary activities before tax (99,618)

Adjustments:

Administrative expenses A (15)

Revaluation of investment properties – reclassification to retained earnings C 733,542

Reclassification of share of joint ventures’ tax E 40

Restated profit on ordinary activities before tax 633,949

Original tax charge on loss on ordinary activities 381

Adjustments:

Reclassification of share of joint ventures’ tax E (40)

Deferred tax on revaluation of investment properties B (135,241)